

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

RONNIE ANTHONY MCDANIEL, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-
Appellees/Respondents,

v.

PAYSON HEALTHCARE
MANAGEMENT, INC., et al.,

Defendants/Appellees/Cross-
Appellants/Petitioners.

Arizona Supreme Court Case
No. CV-20-0333-PR

Court of Appeals Division Two
Case No. 2 CA-CV 19-0150

Gila County Superior Court
Case No.: CV 2013-00157

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ARIZONA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Barry D. Halpern (#005441)
Ian R. Joyce (#035806)
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202
Telephone: 602.382.6000
E-Mail: bhalpern@swlaw.com
ijoyce@swlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Arizona Medical Association and
American Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Increases the One-Expert-Per-Side Rule’s Inherent Prejudice Against Physicians.	5
II. Both the Text and Purpose of the One-Expert-Per-Side Rule Confirm It Does Not Apply to Treating Physicians.....	5
A. The One-Expert-Per-Side Rule Only Applies to Experts “Retained or Specially Employed” For the Purpose of Giving Expert Testimony; a Treating Physician is Not Retained for This Purpose.....	6
B. The Purpose of the One-Expert-Per-Side Rule is to Reduce Cumulative Evidence at Trial and Lower Litigation Costs, Not Disqualify Treating Physician Testimony.	8
III. Policy Considerations Support a Ruling that Treating Physicians Are Not “Experts” Under the One-Expert-Per-Side Rule.....	10
A. The Role-Based Approach Promotes Fairness and the Due Process Rights of Treating Physicians.....	11
B. The Role-Based Approach Produces Consistent Results and Further Promotes Judicial Economy.....	15
C. The Role-Based Approach is Consistent with Arizona Precedent.....	17
D. Medical Malpractice Plaintiffs Are Not Unfairly Prejudiced by a Role-Based Approach.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Drew v. Lee</i> , 250 P.3d 48 (Utah 2011).....	passim
<i>Duquette v. Superior Court</i> , 161 Ariz. 269 (App. 1989).....	1, 7, 8, 17
<i>Felipe v. Theme Tech Corp.</i> , 235 Ariz. 520 (App. 2014).....	passim
<i>Fielden v CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 866 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Payson Healthcare Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 250 Ariz. 199 (App. 2020).....	passim
<i>Sanchez v. Gama</i> , 233 Ariz. 125 (App. 2013).....	12, 17
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Whitten</i> , 228 Ariz. 17 (App. 2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 175 Ariz. 549 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Cid</i> , 181 Ariz. 496 (App. 1995).....	18
<i>State v. Schurz</i> , 176 Ariz. 46 (1993).....	19
<i>Webb v. State ex rel. Ariz. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 202 Ariz. 555 (App. 2002).....	11
<i>Widhelm v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 591 (D. Neb. 1995).....	16

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 26.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	16
Ariz. R. Evid. 403	8, 19
